Act 755 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 755 HB1707

By: Representatives Hutchinson and Barclay

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED 7-6-102 (e) TO PROVIDE FOR NOTICE TO CANDIDATES WHO FAIL TO FILE TIMELY POLITICAL PRACTICES PLEDGES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated $\,$ 7-6-102 (e) is amended to read as follows:

"(e) The Secretary of State or the county clerks of each county, depending on the office, shall notify candidates who have failed to file timely political practices pledges. Only candidates who refuse to file signed pledges within five (5) days of notification of failure to file may be kept off the ballot or made ineligible to be write-in candidates."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 21, 1989